RESOLUTION NO. 762

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES FOR ANNEXATION OF CERTAIN UNINHABITED TERRITORY TO THE CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES, GIVING NOTICE OF TIME AND PLACE OF HEARING AND DESIGNATING "ANNEXATION NO.2"

WHEREAS, the territory hereinafter described in Schedule "A" attached hereto is unincorporated and uninhabited and contiguous to the City of El Paso de Robles; and

WHEREAS, all of said property described in Schedule "A" is owned by the City of El Paso de Robles, a municipal corporation and a public agency; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission of the City of El Paso de Robles has recommended that the within described property be annexed to the City of El Paso de Robles; and

WHEREAS, for reasons hereinafter stated, it is deemed desirable to annex said territory to the City of El Paso de Robles;

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES and this City Council does hereby, upon its own motion and without requiring a petition therefor, initiate proceedings to annex the territory described in Schedule "A" attached hereto to the City of El Paso de Robles under and pursuant to the provisions of the Act of the Legislature of the State of California entitled, "ANNEXATION OF UNINHABITED TERRITORY ACT OF 1939", and does hereby declare that it desires to annex such territory to stimulate its residential development and thereby help alleviate the crowded housing conditions in this area.

The territory referred to in this Resolution and proposed to be annexed to the City of El Paso de Robles is to be known as "Annexation No. 2", and is situate in the County of San Luis Obispo, State of California, all as more particularly described in Schedule "A" attached hereto and by this reference 169

- 1 -

incorporated in this Resolution.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that notice of said proposed annexation is hereby given; that Monday, the 18^{-23} day of February, 1952, at the hour of 7:30 P. M., of said date, in the Council Chamber of the City Hall, in the City of El Paso de Robles, County of San Luis Obispo, State of California, is the time and place when and where any persons interested herein and having any objection to the proposed annexation may appear before this City Council and show cause why such territory should not be annexed to the City of El Paso de Robles and be included and incorporated therein.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that at any time not later than the hour set for hearing objections to the proposed annexation, any person affected may file a written protest against the proposed annexation, which protest shall state the name or names of the owners of the property affected and the description and area of such property.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the City Clerk of the City of El Paso de Robles be and he is hereby directed to cause a copy of this Resolution to be published at least once a week for the three weeks prior to the hearing, in the Paso Robles Press, a newspaper of general circulation, published and circulated in the City of El Paso de Robles.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that since all of the herein described property is owned by the City of El Paso de Robles, that the City of El Paso de Robles waives the requirement that it receive any written notice of this contemplated action.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that no part of the within described land lies within Three (3) miles of the boundaries

- 2 -

179

of any other City.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES this 28th day of January, 1952.

CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES

Galos l

ATTEST:

CLERK